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Board of Zoning Appeals Staff Report




    
                August 3, 2022
Department of Planning and Building

Town of McCordsville


Project:


Crew Carwash, BZA-22-011
Petitioner: 

Crew Carwash 
Location:
Southeast corner of W Broadway and CR 700W (Carroll Rd)
Request:
The petitioner’s request seeks multiple Development Standard Variances for signage as described in this report.  
Staff Review: 
Existing Conditions: The subject lot is currently undeveloped, but is part of the Meijer development, which currently features the main Meijer store as well as a Meijer branded fuel station.   The subject lot will be accessed from an internal drive and will not have direct access to W Broadway or Carroll Road.    
Surrounding Land Use & Zoning:  The surrounding land uses are as follows: 

· North: Across W Broadway, residentially zoned property  
· East: Valvoline Instant Oil Change (recently approved)   
· South: Living Streams Church     
· West: Single-family homes in the City of Indianapolis/Lawrence 
The petitioner requests are detailed below. 

Variance #1 - Section 7.08(B)
This section limits all ground signs to a maximum of six (6) feet tall and 36 square feet of sign area.  The petitioner is proposing a twelve (12) foot tall sign with 63 square feet of sign area, along W Broadway and a second ground sign that complies with the Ordinance’s height and size limitations. 
Variance #2 - Section 7.08(C)
The Ordinance limits wall signage to being placed on frontage elevations of primary structures and no more than one and half (1.5) square feet of sign area per one (1) foot of lineal building frontage.  On the primary structure, the petitioner proposes wall signs on all building elevations, only two of which are considered frontage elevations.  The total proposed wall sign count, on the primary structure is five (5) signs, four (4) of which measure 98 square feet each, and the fifth is 4 square feet.  On the accessory structure, the petitioner proposes three (3) on the canopy fascia, one (1) sign is approximately 11 square feet and the other two (2) signs are just over 6 square feet each. Additionally, eight (8) more signs, as shown on Sheet 8 of the petitioner’s packet are also requested.  Those signs are approximately 6 square feet each.  The total wall signage requested equals just under 470 square feet.  
Variance #3 – Section 7.08(G)
The Ordinance limits electronic message boards (EMBs) from being within a certain distance from intersections and single-family zoning.  The petitioner is proposing one (1) such sign, which would be ground mounted and face internal to the site.  
Variance #4 – Section 7.02(B)
This section limits minor ground signs to 3.5 feet tall and 2.5 square feet of sign area.  The petitioner is proposing three (3) such signs.  Two (2) of these signs are shown on Sheet 5 and are at a height of 4’ and a sign area of just under 5 square feet.  The third such sign is shown on Sheet 10 and is approximately 9.5 feet tall and 7.75 square feet in sign area. 
Staff Comments:
The petitioner is proposing a carwash facility of approximately 5,300 square feet and 15 vacuum stations.  The site will have internal access from the east via the Meijer development’s internal road system.  The subject site has two (2) frontages – W Broadway and Carroll Road.  Most of the Town’s signage regulations are based upon frontages.  For instance, per Ordinance this site would be permitted two (2) ground signs (1 per frontage) and two (2) wall signs on the north and east facades of the primary structure.  
Staff comments specific to each request are denoted below:
Variance #1 - Section 7.08(B)

The petitioner is proposing one (1) ground sign along W Broadway which exceeds both the height and sign area limitations.  There will be a low wall along this frontage, per the previous BZA approval, and therefore staff is in support of a variance allowing a greater sign height than the 6’ allow per code.  However, we do not feel 12’ is necessary or appropriate for this location.  Staff’s recommendation to the petitioner was 8’, because a 3’ tall base, which would be equal to the height of the low wall, would still allow the sign area the petitioner is proposing.  Additionally, staff would like to see a “cap” on the ground sign.  A second ground sign is proposed internal to the site.  That sign is within the Town’s size and height limitations.  However, that sign is not located along a frontage, and we are unclear if the petitioner plans to propose a ground sign along Carroll Road.   
Variance #2 - Section 7.08(C)

Staff is in support of the wall signs shown on Sheets 2-3 & 6-7.  Staff would like to better understand the locations and need for the signage shown on Sheet 8.    
Variance #3 – Section 7.08(G)
The Town’s Ordinance does allow EMBs very specific to certain land use, zoning, and setback distances.  We are currently evaluating whether a variance is needed for this sign, based upon the exact proposed location.  We will be prepared to speak further to this issue at the meeting. 
Variance #4 – Section 7.02(B)
Staff is in full support of this variance.  
The BZA may include conditions of approval, and if so, those conditions should be incorporated into the ballots.  They may be amended, added to, or removed by the BZA during the course of discussions.  The petitioner also has the right to request them to be amended, added to, or removed until the time the BZA has made a motion on the conditions.
Recommended Conditions of Approval:

· The ground sign along W Broadway, depicted on Sheet 1 of the Petitioner’s Packet is limited to 8’ in height and includes a “cap” on top of the sign cabinet.  The cap may exceed the 8’ limitations but shall be in scale with the signage as determined by the Zoning Administrator. 
· If the petitioner plans a third ground sign along Carroll Road, then staff would support a variance for the ground sign shown on Sheet 4 of the Petitioner’s Packet.  Under no circumstance shall the EMB sign shown on Sheet 4 be used to attract attention or be oriented towards traffic on W Broadway or Carroll Road.  

In summary, staff recommends the above conditions, and we are still working to understand the signage shown on Sheet 8 and whether or not the petitioner plans to install a ground sign along Carroll Road.   
Decision Criteria:
The BZA has four (4) options in considering this request; the Board may approve, approve with modifications, deny, or continue this petition.  
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